

JUL 7 1991

Nos. 90-6588 and 90-1205

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**  
 OCTOBER TERM, 1991

JAKE AYERS, JR., *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

RAY MABUS, Governor  
 State of Mississippi, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

RAY MABUS, Governor  
 State of Mississippi, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

On Writs of Certiorari to the United States  
 Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AND BRIEF OF THE NAACP  
 LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.,  
 AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, AND THE NATIONAL  
 CONFERENCE OF BLACK LAWYERS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN  
 SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

JANELL M. BYRD  
 NAACP Legal Defense and  
 Educational Fund, Inc.  
 1275 K Street N.W.  
 Suite 301  
 Washington, D.C. 20005  
 (202) 682-1300

JOHN A. POWELL  
 American Civil Liberties  
 Union Foundation  
 132 W. 43rd Street  
 New York, NY 10036  
 (212) 944-9800

\*JULIUS LEVONNE CHAMBERS  
 CHARLES STEVEN RALSTON  
 NORMAN J. CHACHKIN  
 NAACP Legal Defense and  
 Educational Fund, Inc.  
 99 Hudson Street  
 16th Floor  
 New York, NY 10013  
 (212) 219-1900

JOHN W. GARLAND  
 ADJOA AIYETORO  
 National Conference of  
 Black Lawyers  
 1926 6th Street, N.W.  
 Washington, D.C. 20001  
 (202) 387-5960

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

\**Counsel of Record*



Nos. 90-6588 and 90-1205

---

In the

**Supreme Court of the United States**

October Term, 1991

---

Jake Ayers, Jr., *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

Ray Mabus, Governor  
State of Mississippi, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

United States of America,

*Petitioners,*

vs.

Ray Mabus, Governor,  
State of Mississippi, *et al.*

*Respondents.*

---

**MOTION OF THE NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE  
AND EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.,  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION,  
AND THE NATIONAL CONFERENCE OF BLACK  
LAWYERS FOR LEAVE TO FILE  
BRIEF AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

The NAACP Legal Defense and Educational, Fund, Inc.  
(LDF), the American Civil Liberties Union (ACLU), and the

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Interest of Amici . . . . .	1
Statement of the Case. . . . .	1
Introduction . . . . .	1
Statement of Relevant Facts . . . . .	5
I. The Establishment and Maintenance of Mississippi's Racially Dual System from the Mid-1800's to 1962 . . . . .	5
II. The Separate and Unequal System of Higher Education Remains Substantially Intact: 1962-1987 . . . . .	15
Summary of the Argument . . . . .	25
Argument . . . . .	27
I. Mississippi's Duty Under 34 C.F.R. § 100.3(b)(6)(i) To "Take Affirmative Action To Overcome The Effects Of Prior Discrimination" Is Not Satisfied By Abandoning Expressly Discriminatory Policies Where Mississippi's Prior Discrimination Continues to Have Effect. . . . .	27
A. Petitioners' Regulatory Claim Is Properly Considered Prior to the Constitutional Claim . . . . .	27
B. 34 C.F.R. § 100.3(b)(6)(i) Has The Force Of Law. . . . .	28
C. Where Continuing Discriminatory Effects of the De Jure System Exist, 34 C.F.R. § 100.3(b)(6)(i) Mandates Implementation of Affirmative Measures To Overcome Those Effects. . . . .	30
1. The Plain Language of § 100.3(b)(6)(i) . . . . .	30
2. The History of § 100.3(b)(6)(i) . . . . .	31

3. The Illustrative Example . . . . .	32
4. HEW Criteria Interpreting § 100.3(b)(6)(i) . . . . .	32
D. The En Banc Majority Erred In Concluding that Bazemore v. Friday Precludes Liability Under 34 C.F.R. § 100.3(b)(6)(i). . . . .	34
II. The Fourteenth Amendment Imposes Upon Mississippi An Affirmative Duty to Eliminate the Vestiges of Its Racially Dual Higher Educational System "Root and Branch." . . . . .	41
A. A Fundamental Tenet of the Court's Equal Protection Jurisprudence Is the Affirmative Duty to Eliminate the Vestiges of a Discriminatory System. . . . .	42
B. The Affirmative Duty To Eliminate The Vestiges Of A Formerly De Jure System Is Appropriately and Necessarily Applied In the Higher Education Context If the Harm to Petitioners Is to Cease. . . . .	46
C. Mississippi Has Failed to Eliminate the Dual System "Root and Branch." . . . . .	51
1. Mississippi Must Eliminate Continuing Intentional Discrimination. . . . .	51
2. The State Must Eliminate Vestiges of the Dual System Which Continue to Impede Equal Educational Opportunity. . . . .	55
D. The En Banc Majority Erred In Concluding That Mississippi Need Not Take Additional Steps To Dismantle Its Racially Dual Structure Because To Do So Would Preclude Diversity Among Institutions and Student Choice. . . . .	57

1. The Diversity and Choice Ultimately Protected By  
the Majority Decision Are Based Upon the Stigma of  
Racial Inferiority Precluded By *Brown*. . . . . 57

2. The Majority Erred In Concluding That Any Remedy  
Would Destroy the System By Precluding Diversity  
of Institutions. . . . . 60

Conclusion . . . . . 65

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>Adams v. Califano</i> , 430 F. Supp. 118 (D.D.C. 1977) . . . . .	63
<i>Adams v. Richardson</i> , 356 F. Supp. 92 (D.D.C. 1973), <i>aff'd</i> , 480 F.2d 1159 (D.C. Cir. 1973) . . . . .	17
<i>Adams v. Richardson</i> , 480 F.2d at 1165 (D.C. Cir. 1973) . . . . .	17, 63
<i>Alabama State Teachers Association v. Alabama Public School and College Authority (ASTA)</i> , 289 F. Supp. 784 (M.D. Ala. 1968) <i>aff'd per curiam</i> , 393 U.S. 400 (1969) . . . . .	47
<i>Albermarle v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975) . . . . .	28
<i>Alexander v. Holmes County Board of Education</i> , 396 U.S. 19 (1969) . . . . .	16
<i>Arvizu v. Waco Independent School Dist.</i> , 495 F.2d 499 (5th Cir. 1974) . . . . .	63
<i>Ashwander v. Tennessee Valley Authority</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936) . . . . .	28
<i>Batterton v. Francis</i> , 432 U.S. 416 (1977) . . . . .	29
<i>Bazemore v. Friday</i> , 478 U.S. 385 (1986) . . . . .	26, 34, 35, 36, 39, 40

**CASES**

**PAGE**

*Bazemore v. Friday*, 751 F.2d 662  
 (4th Cir. 1984), *aff'd in part*,  
*rev'd in part*, 478 U.S. 385  
 (1986). . . . . 35, 36

*Board of Education of Oklahoma City*  
*v. Dowell*, 111 S. Ct. 630  
 (1991). . . . . 43, 55

*Brown v. Board of Education*,  
 347 U.S. 483 (1954) . . . . . 10, 12, 48 62

*Brown v. Board of Education*,  
 349 U.S. 294 (1955) . . . . . 42

*Carter v. Jury Committee of Greene*  
*County*, 396 U.S. 320 (1970). . . . . 44

*Chrysler Corp. v. Brown*,  
 441 U.S. 281 (1979) . . . . . 29

*Coffey v. State Education Finance*  
*Committee*, 296 F. Supp. 1389  
 (S.D. Miss. 1969) . . . . . 17

*Columbus Board of Education v.*  
*Penick*, 443 U.S. 449 (1979) . . . . . 55

*Dayton Board of Education v.*  
*Brinkman*, 443 U.S. 526 (1979) . . . . . 55

*Donald v. Tubb*, No. 3583 (S.D.  
 Miss. June 10, 1964) . . . . . 16

*Ford Motor Co. v. United States*,  
 405 U.S. 562 (1972) . . . . . 45

<i>CASES</i>	<i>PAGE</i>
<i>Gaston County v. United States</i> , 395 U.S. 285 (1969) . . . . .	44
<i>Geier v. Alexander</i> , 801 F.2d 799 (6th Cir. 1986) . . . . .	46
<i>Geier v. Dunn</i> , 337 F. Supp. 573 (M.D. Tenn. 1972) . . . . .	46
<i>Geier v. University of Tenn.</i> , 597 F.2d 1056 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 444 U.S. 886 (1979) . . . . .	46
<i>Green v. New Kent County</i> , 391 U.S. 430 (1968) . . . . .	26, 51, 54
<i>Griffin v. County School Board of Prince Edward County</i> , 377 U.S. 218 (1964) . . . . .	44
<i>Hunter v. Underwood</i> , 471 U.S. 222 (1985) . . . . .	26, 51, 54
<i>Keyes v. School District No. 1</i> , Denver, 413 U.S. 189 (1973) . . . . .	43
<i>Keyes v. School District No. 1</i> , Denver, 521 F.2d 465 . . . . .	63
<i>Lau v. Nichols</i> , 414 U.S. 563 (1974) . . . . .	33
<i>Lee v. Macon County Board of Education</i> , 448 F.2d 746 (5th Cir. 1971) . . . . .	63
<i>Lee v. Macon County Board of Education</i> , 267 F. Supp. 458 (M.D. Ala.), aff'd sub. nom. <i>Wallace v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 215 (1967) . . . . .	47

CASES	PAGE
<i>Local 93, International Association of Firefighters v. Cleveland</i> , 478 U.S. 501 (1986) . . . . .	33
<i>Louisiana v. United States</i> , 380 U.S. 145 (1965) . . . . .	43
<i>McDowell v. Tubb</i> , No. 3425 (S.D. Miss. June 4, 1963) . . . . .	15
<i>McLaurin v. Oklahoma State Regents</i> , 339 U.S. 637 (1950) . . . . .	48
<i>McPherson v. School District No. 186</i> , 426 F. Supp. 173 (S.D. Ill. 1976) . . . . .	63
<i>Meredith v. Fair</i> , 305 F.2d 342 (5th Cir. 1962), cert. denied, 371 U.S. 828 (1962) . . . . .	14
<i>Meritor Savings Bank v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 57 (1986) . . . . .	33
<i>Milliken v. Bradley</i> , 433 U.S. 267 (1977) . . . . .	43
<i>Mississippi University for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982) . . . . .	24
<i>Missouri ex rel. Gaines v. Canada</i> , 305 U.S. 337 (1938) . . . . .	48
<i>Mobile v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980) . . . . .	28
<i>Mt. Healthy Board of Education v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977) . . . . .	54, 63

CASES	PAGE
<i>New York City Transit Authority v. Beazer</i> , 440 U.S. 568 (1979) . . . . .	28
<i>Norris v. State Council of Higher Education for Virginia</i> , 327 F. Supp. 1368 (E.D. Va. 1971), <i>aff'd mem.</i> , 404 U.S. 907 (1971) . . . . .	47
<i>Norwood v. Harrison</i> , 413 U.S. 455 (1973) . . . . .	17
<i>Sanders v. Ellington</i> , 288 F. Supp. 937 (M.D. Tenn. 1968) . . . . .	47
<i>Sipuel v. University of Oklahoma</i> , 332 U.S. 631 (1948). . . . .	48
<i>Skidmore v. Swift</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944) . . . . .	33
<i>Standard Oil Co. v. United States</i> , 221 U.S. 1 (1911) . . . . .	44, 45
<i>Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Board of Education</i> , 402 U.S. 1 (1971). . . . .	43, 44
<i>Sweatt v. Painter</i> , 339 U.S. 629 (1950) . . . . .	48
<i>United States v. Alabama</i> , 628 F. Supp 1137 (N.D. Ala. 1985), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 828 F.2d 1532 (11th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 487 U.S. 1210 (1987) . . . . .	48
<i>United States v. Barnett</i> , 330 F.2d 369 (5th Cir. 1963) . . . . .	14, 15

CASES	PAGE
<i>United States v. Barnett</i> , 376 U.S. 681 (1964) . . . . .	14, 15
<i>United States v. Board of Education of Waterbury</i> , 560 F.2d 1103 (2d Cir. 1977) . . . . .	63
<i>United States v. Columbus Municipal Separate School District</i> , 558 F.2d 228 (5th Cir. 1977), <i>cert. denied</i> , 434 U.S. 1013 (1978) . . . . .	24
<i>United States v. Crescent Amusement Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 173 (1944) . . . . .	45
<i>United States v. Hinds County School Board</i> , 417 F.2d 852 (5th Cir. 1969), <i>cert. denied</i> , 396 U.S. 1032 (1970), <i>delaying order rev'd sub. nom. Alexander v. Holmes County Board of Educ.</i> , 396 U.S. 19 (1969) . . . . .	16
<i>United States v. Lawrence County School District</i> , 799 F.2d 1031 (5th Cir. 1986) . . . . .	24
<i>United States v. Louisiana</i> , 692 F. Supp. 642 (E.D. La. 1988, <i>vacated</i> , 751 F. Supp. 606 (E.D. La. 1990) . . . . .	39, 47, 49
<i>United States v. Mississippi</i> , 567 F.2d 1276 (5th Cir. 1978). . . . .	24
<i>United States v. Natchez Special Mun. Separate School Dist.</i> , No. 1120 (W) (S.D. Miss. Jul. 24, 1989) . . . . .	24

<b>CASES</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>United States v. Pittman</i> , 808 F.2d 385 (5th Cir. 1987) . . . . .	24
<i>United States v. Scotland Neck City Board of Education</i> , 407 U.S. 484 (1972) . . . . .	55
<i>United States v. United States Gypsum Co.</i> , 340 U.S. 76 (1950) . . . . .	45
<i>United States v. Wells Fargo Bank</i> , 485 U.S. 351 (1988) . . . . .	28
<i>Wade v. Mississippi Cooperative Extension Serv.</i> , 372 F. Supp. 126 (N.D. Miss. 1974), <i>aff'd in relevant part</i> , 528 F.2d 508 (5th Cir. 1976). . . . .	19
<i>Williams v. Mississippi</i> , 170 U.S. 213 (1898) . . . . .	7
<i>Wright v. Council of City of Emporia</i> , 407 U.S. 451 (1972). . . . .	55
 <b>STATUTES, CONSTITUTIONS, AND REGULATIONS</b>	
42 U.S.C. §2000d . . . . .	29, 31
20 U.S.C. §1001-1146a . . . . .	48
Smith-Lever Act of 1914, Ch. 79, 38 Stat. 372 . . . . .	8

**STATUTES, CONSTITUTIONS, AND  
REGULATIONS**

**PAGE**

1862 Morrill Land Grand Act, Ch. 314, 24 Stat. 440 . . . . .	6
34 C.F.R. §100.3(b) (6)(i) . . . . . 25, 26, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 34, 40	
34 C.F.R. §100.5(h) . . . . .	25, 32, 40
43 Fed. Reg. 6658 . . . . .	32, 33, 39, 61, 62, 64
38 Fed. Reg. 17,979 . . . . .	31
38 Fed. Reg. 17,920 . . . . .	29
29 Fed. Reg. 16,299 . . . . .	31
51 Cong. Record 3 . . . . .	8, 9
Miss. Const. art. VIII, §213-B (1954) . . . . .	12
Miss. Const. of 1890, art. 2, §207 . . . . .	6
Act of April 5, 1956, 1956 Miss. Laws 337 . . . . .	12
Act of April 5, 1956, 1956 Miss. Laws 303 . . . . .	12
Resolution of Interposition, 1956 Miss. Laws 741 . . . . .	12, 14
Act of Feb. 24, 1956, 1956 Miss. Laws 366 . . . . .	12
Act of April 4, 1955, 1955 Ex. Sess. 133 . . . . .	12

**STATUTES, CONSTITUTIONS, AND REGULATIONS** **PAGE**

1944 Miss. Laws Ch. 159 . . . . .	10
1940 Miss. Laws 352 . . . . .	10
1878 Miss. Laws, Ch. XIV, §35 . . . . .	6
Revised Code of Mississippi (1857) Ch. 33, §10, art. 51 . . . . .	5
Mississippi Code of 1798-1848 (A. Hutchinson, 1848)	
Ch. 9, art. 37 . . . . .	6
Ch. 9, art. 45 . . . . .	6
Ch. 37, art. 3, §2 . . . . .	5

**GOVERNMENT REPORTS**

Bureau of Census, U.S. Dept. of Commerce (1987) . . . . .	49
Bureau of Education, United States Dept. of the Interior, <i>Survey of Negro Colleges &amp; Universities</i> (1929) . . . . .	9
Dept. of Labor, <i>Occupational Quarterly Outlook</i> (1990) . . . . .	49
Dept. of Labor, Dept. of Educ., Dept. of Commerce, <i>Building a Quality Workforce</i> (1988) . . . . .	49

**GOVERNMENT REPORTS** **PAGE**

*Population of the United States in 1860* . . . . . 7

*Seventh Census of the United States (1853)* . . . . . 7

*Sixth Census or Enumeration of the Inhabitants of the United States (1841)* . . . . . 7

State Superintendent of Education, *Twenty Years of Progress, 1910-1930 and a Biennial Survey Scholastic Years 1929-30 and 1930-31 of Public Education in Mississippi (1931)* . . . . . 8, 9

State Superintendent of Public Education, *Biennial Report and Recommendations to the Legislature of Mississippi for the Scholastic Years 1937-38 and 1938-39 (1939)* . . . . . 10

**BOOKS**

Branch, *Parting the Waters America in the King Years 1954-63 (1988)* . . . . . 15

DuBois, *Black Reconstruction in America (1935)* . . . . . 6

Foner, *Reconstruction, America's Unfinished Revolution: 1863-1877 (1988)* . . . . . 6

BOOKS	PAGE
Kirwan, <i>Revolt of the Rednecks</i> (1951) . . . . .	7
Kluger, <i>Simple Justice</i> (1976) . . . . .	58
McMillen, <i>Dark Journey</i> (1989) . . . . .	10
Trueheart, <i>The Consequences of Federal and State Resource Allocation and Development Policies for Traditionally Black Land-Grant Institu- tions: 1862-1954</i> (1979) . . . . .	6, 9
Woodward, <i>Origins of the New South: 1877-1919</i> (1951) . . . . .	7
Woodward, <i>The Strange Career of Jim Crow</i> (3d revised ed. 1974) . . . . .	15
